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Conducted Band Edge

NR SCS Bandwidth Arfcn Freq Modulation RB Result Verdict
Band (kHz) (MHz) (MHz)

12 15 5 140300 701.5 DFT-s-OFDM 1@0 see graph PASS
BPSK

12 15 5 140300 7015 DFT-s-OFDM 1@0 seegraph  PASS
QPSK

12 15 5 140300 7015 D':Téf;g}f DM 25@0  seegraph  PASS

12 15 5 140300 701.5 DFT-s-OFDM 25@0 see graph PASS
QPSK

12 15 5 142700 7135 DFT;;SE DM 1@24  seegraph  PASS

12 15 5 142700 7135 DFT-s-OFDM 1@24  seegraph  PASS
QPSK

12 15 5 142700 7135 DFTI;;SKF DM 25@0  seegraph  PASS

12 15 5 142700 7135 DFT-s-OFDM 25@0  seegraph  PASS
QPSK

12 15 10 140800 704.0 DFT;;SE DM 1@0 seegraph  PASS

12 15 10 140800 704.0 DFT-s-OFDM 1@0 seegraph  PASS
QPSK

12 15 10 140800 704.0 DFTI;;SKF DM 50@0  seegraph  PASS

12 15 10 140800 704.0 DFT;F;QE DM 50@0 see graph PASS

12 15 10 142200 711.0 DFT;;SE DM 1@51  seegraph  PASS

12 15 10 142200 711.0 DFT-s-OFDM 1@51 see graph PASS
QPSK

12 15 10 142200 711.0 DFTE';T;S}'(: DM 50@0  seegraph  PASS

12 15 10 142200 711.0 DFT;F;gIE DM 50@0  seegraph  PASS

12 15 15 141300 706.5 DFT;;gKF DM 1@0 see graph PASS

12 15 15 141300 706.5 DFT-s-OFDM 1@0 see graph PASS
QPSK

12 15 15 141300 706.5 DFTE';T;S}'(: DM 75@0  seegraph  PASS

12 15 15 141300 706.5 DFT;F;gIE DM 75@0  see graph PASS

12 15 15 141700 708.5 DFT;;;'(: DM 1@78  seegraph  PASS

12 15 15 141700 708.5 DFT-s-OFDM 1@78 see graph PASS
QPSK

12 15 15 141700 708.5 DFT;;SE DM 75@0  seegraph  PASS

12 15 15 141700 708.5 DFT-s-OFDM 75@0  see graph PASS

QPSK
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Software Version: 23.06.1602

FR1 N25_ANTO

Transmitter Conducted Output Power And EIRP, (Gt - Lc)=0.7dB

NR SCS Bandwidth Freq ] Conducted EIRP EIRP
Band  (kH2) (MHz) —— limy  MecEren RB power(dBm)  (dBm) W)

25 15 5 370500 18525 DFT;P'gE DM @1 24.5 25.2 0.3311
DFT-s-OFDM

25 15 5 370500 18525 16 oAM 1@1 23.48 2418 0.2618

25 15 5 376500 18825 DFT;P'gE DM @1 24.35 2505  0.3199
DFT-s-OFDM

25 15 5 376500 18825 16 oAM 1@1 23.43 2413 0.2588

25 15 5 382500 19125 DFT;P'gE DM @1 24.49 2519 0.3304
DFT-s-OFDM

25 15 5 382500 19125 16 oAM 1@1 23.54 2424  0.2655

25 15 10 371000 1855 DFT;P'gE DM @1 24.38 2508 0.3221
DFT-s-OFDM

25 15 10 371000 1855 16 oAM 1@1 23.41 2411 0.2576

25 15 10 376500  1882.5 DFT;P'gE DM @1 24.24 2494 03119
DFT-s-OFDM

25 15 10 376500  1882.5 16 oAM 1@1 23.34 2404  0.2535

25 15 10 382000 1910 DFT;P'gE DM @1 2457 2527 0.3365
DFT-s-OFDM

25 15 10 382000 1910 16 oAM 1@1 2351 2421 0.2636

25 15 15 371500  1857.5 DFT;P'gE DM @1 24.54 2524  0.3342
DFT-s-OFDM

25 15 15 371500  1857.5 16 o 1@1 23.56 2426  0.2667

25 15 15 376500 18825 DFT(';;gE DM @1 24.47 2517  0.3289
DFT-s-OFDM

25 15 15 376500 18825 16 OAM 1@1 23.59 2429  0.2685

25 15 15 381500  1907.5 DFT;P'gE DM @1 24.56 2526  0.3357
DFT-s-OFDM

25 15 15 381500  1907.5 16 OAM 1@1 23.6 24.3 0.2692

25 15 20 372000 1860 DFT;P'gE DM @1 24.59 2529  0.3381
DFT-s-OFDM

25 15 20 372000 1860 16 OAM 1@1 23.54 2424 0.2655

25 15 20 376500 18825 DFTéSF;gE DM @1 24.48 2518  0.3296
DFT-s-OFDM

25 15 20 376500 18825 16 OAM 1@1 23.49 2419 02624

25 15 20 381000 1905 DFT;P'E’E DM @1 24.65 2535  0.3428
DFT-s-OFDM

25 15 20 381000 1905 16 OAM 1@1 23.56 2426  0.2667

25 15 25 372500 18625 DFT;P'gIE DM @1 24.26 2496  0.3133
DFT-s-OFDM

25 15 25 372500 18625 16 OAM 1@1 23.35 2405  0.2541

25 15 25 376500 18825 DFT;P'gIE DM @1 2457 2527  0.3365
DFT-s-OFDM

25 15 25 376500 18825 16 OAM 1@1 23.65 2435  0.2723

25 15 25 380500 19025  DFT-SOFDM 5, 24.67 2537 0.3443

QPSK




DFT-s-OFDM

25 15 25 380500 19025 16 oAM 1@1 23.66 2436  0.2729
25 15 30 373000 1865 DFT;P'gE DM @1 24.18 2488  0.3076
DFT-s-OFDM
25 15 30 373000 1865 16 oAM 1@1 2331 2401  0.2518
25 15 30 376500 18825 DFTS;;;’E DM @1 24.49 2519  0.3304
DFT-s-OFDM
25 15 30 376500  1882.5 16 oA 1@1 23.55 2425  0.2661
25 15 30 380000 1900 DFT&;;’E DM @1 24.6 25.3 0.3388
DFT-s-OFDM
25 15 30 380000 1900 16 oA 1@1 23.62 2432 02704
DFT-s-OFDM
25 15 40 374000 1870 PIoOiOM  108@54 23.05 2375 02371
DFT-s-OFDM
25 15 40 374000 1870 i 1@1 23.03 2373 0.2360
DFT-s-OFDM
25 15 40 374000 1870 P> OOM 10214 23.2 23.9 0.2455
25 15 40 374000 1870 DFT;;?E DM 108@s4 24.66 2536 0.3436
25 15 40 374000 1870 DFT;;?E DM @1 24.49 2519  0.3304
25 15 40 374000 1870 DFT;;?E DM @214 24.73 2543  0.3491
25 15 40 374000 1870 DFlTéséa';ADM 108@54 2351 2421  0.2636
DFT-s-OFDM
25 15 40 374000 1870 16 OAM 1@1 23.44 2414 02594
25 15 40 374000 1870 ~ DFTSOFDM 65514 23.71 2441 02761
16 QAM
25 15 40 374000 1870 ~ DFTSOFDM e a54 22.15 2285 01928
64 QAM
DFT-s-OFDM
25 15 40 374000 1870 61 oM 1@1 22.18 2288  0.1941
DFT-s-OFDM
25 15 40 374000 1870 61 oM 1@214 22.26 2296  0.1977
DFT-s-OFDM
25 15 40 374000 1870 o omd . 108@54 20.12 2082  0.1208
DFT-s-OFDM
25 15 40 374000 1870 255 oMM 1@1 19.93 2063 0.1156
DFT-s-OFDM
25 15 40 374000 1870 255 oMM 1@214 19.59 2029  0.1069
25 15 40 374000 1870 CFSS;E(’ M jos@sa 23.16 23.86  0.2432
25 15 40 374000 1870 CFSS;E(’ M 1@1 22.96 2366  0.2323
25 15 40 374000 1870 CFSS;E(’ M 1@214 2331 2401  0.2518
DFT-s-OFDM
25 15 40 376500  1882.5 PIoOoM  108@s54 23.19 23.89  0.2449
DFT-s-OFDM
25 15 40 376500  1882.5 iy 1@1 23.13 2383  0.2415
DFT-s-OFDM
25 15 40 376500  1882.5 P OoM 10214 23.07 2377 0.2382
25 15 40 376500  1882.5 DFT(';;(S)E DM 0s@s4 24.7 25.4 0.3467
25 15 40 376500  1882.5 DFT(';;(S)E DM @1 24.62 2532 0.3404
25 15 40 376500  1882.5 DFT(';;(S)E DM @214 24.62 2532 0.3404
25 15 40 376500 18825 DFI;&';ADM 108@54 23.54 2424  0.2655
DFT-s-OFDM
25 15 40 376500 18825 16 OAM 1@1 23.42 2412 0.2582
25 15 40 376500 18825 DFISOFDM 5014 23.61 2431  0.2698
16 OAM
25 15 40 376500 18825  DFI'SOFDM 40654 22.22 2292  0.1959

64 QAM




DFT-s-OFDM

25 15 40 376500 18825 64 o 1@1 2218 2288  0.1941
DFT-5-OFDM

25 15 40 376500 18825 o4 o 1@214 2213 2283 0.1919
DFT-5-OFDM

25 15 40 376500 18825 ooy 108@54 19.83 2053 0.1130
DFT-5-OFDM

25 15 40 376500 18825 26 oA 1@1 19.91 2061  0.1151
DFT-5-OFDM

25 15 40 376500 18825 26 oA 1@214 19.43 2013 0.1030

25 15 40 376500 18825 nggf("\" 108@54 23.15 2385  0.2427

25 15 40 376500 18825 nggf("\" 1@1 23.2 23.9 0.2455

25 15 40 376500 18825 nggf("\" 1@214 2313 2383 02415
DFT-5-OFDM

25 15 40 379000 1895 FroOfOM 108@54 23.23 2393 02472
DFT-5-OFDM

25 15 40 379000 1895 o) 1@1 23.27 2397 0.2495
DFT-5-OFDM

25 15 40 379000 1895 B n 1@214 23.1 23.8 0.2399

25 15 40 379000 1895 DFT;;?E DM os@s4 24.79 2549  0.3540

25 15 40 379000 1895 DFTS'F;gE DM @1 24.74 2544  0.3499

25 15 40 379000 1895 DFTéSF;gE DM @214 23.81 2451  0.2825

25 15 40 379000 1895 DF;;ﬁ;iiE“” 108@54 23.47 2417  0.2612
DFT-5-OFDM

25 15 40 379000 1895 16 oA 1@1 23.59 2429  0.2685

25 15 40 379000 1895 ~ DFTSOFDM 5514 23.02 2372 0.2355

16 QAM
25 15 40 379000 1895 ~ DPFTSOFDM 4 he654 22.18 2288  0.1941
64 QAM

DFT-5-OFDM

25 15 40 379000 1895 o1 o 1@1 22.34 2304 0.2014
DFT-5-OFDM

25 15 40 379000 1895 o1 o 1@214 21.57 2227 0.1687
DFT-5-OFDM

25 15 40 379000 1895 roony 108@54 19.96 2066  0.1164
DFT-s-OFDM

25 15 40 379000 1895 256 oA 1@1 20.14 2084 01213
DFT-5-OFDM

25 15 40 379000 1895 256 oA 1@214 19.45 2015  0.1035

25 15 40 379000 1895 CFSS;E(’M 108@54 23.19 2380 0.2449

25 15 40 379000 1895 CFSS;E(’M 1@1 23.22 2392 0.2466

25 15 40 379000 1895 CP-OFDM 15214 2231 2301 0.2000

QPSK




Frequency Stability

NR
Band

SCS
(kHz)

Bandwidth
(MHz)

Arfcn

Freq
(MHz)

Modulation

RB

Deviation

(ppm)

Verdict

Environment

25

15

20

376500

1882.5

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

100@0

0.0052

PASS

NV

25

15

20

376500

1882.5

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

100@0

0.0033

PASS

LV

25

15

20

376500

1882.5

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

100@0

0.0061

PASS

HV

25

15

20

376500

1882.5

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

100@0

0.0062

PASS

-30C

25

15

20

376500

1882.5

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

100@0

0.0023

PASS

-20C

25

15

20

376500

1882.5

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

100@0

0.0025

PASS

-10C

25

15

20

376500

1882.5

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

100@0

0.0031

PASS

0C

25

15

20

376500

1882.5

DFT-s-

100@0

0.0041

PASS

10C

25

15

20

376500

1882.5

100@0

0.0052

PASS

20C

25

15

20

376500

1882.5

100@0

0.0065

PASS

30C

25

15

20

376500

1882.5

100@0

0.0065

PASS

40°C

25

15

20

376500

1882.5

100@0

0.0027

PASS

50C




Peak to Average Ratio

NR SCS Bandwidth Arfcn Freq Modulation RB Result Limit Verdict
Band (kHz) (MHz) (MHz) (dB) (dB)

DFT-s-

25 15 20 376500 1882.5 OFDM PI/2 100@0 3.8 13 PASS
BPSK
DFT-s-

25 15 20 376500 1882.5 OFDM PI/2 1@0 4.18 13 PASS
BPSK
DFT-s-

25 15 20 376500 1882.5 OFDM 100@0 5.22 13 PASS
QPSK
DFT-s-

25 15 20 376500 1882.5 OFDM 1@0 5.52 13 PASS

QPSK
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Occupied Bandwidth

NR SCS Bandwidth Arfcn Freq Modulation RB OBW 26dB BW
Band (kHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
25 15 5 376500 18825 CF(’?‘SEEM 25@0 4.4709 5.079
25 15 5 376500 18825 ci;igiiy 25@0 4.4676 5.105
25 15 5 376500 18825 cg:igiiy 25@0 4.4646 5.011
25 15 5 376500 18825 22;%;£Rf 25@0 4.4767 5.019
25 15 10 376500 18825 Ci;gﬂ;g“” 52@0 9.2808 10.01
25 15 10 376500 18825 ci;igiiy 52@0 9.2848 9.955
25 15 10 376500 18825 O %’Z?AM 52@0 9.268 9.934
25 15 10 376500 18825 %E;ﬂggﬂf 52@0 9.2804 10.0
25 15 15 376500 1882.5 CF(SS;? M 79@0 14.08 14.92
25 15 15 376500 18825 %’Z?AM 79@0 14.081 14.89
25 15 15 376500 18825 O %’Z?AM 79@0 14.102 14.88
25 15 15 376500 1882.5 %E;ﬂggﬂf 79@0 14.076 14.97
25 15 20 376500 1882.5 CF(SS;? M 106@0 18.922 19.77
25 15 20 376500 18825 Cf;ig:iy 106@0 18.907 19.9
25 15 20 376500 18825 O %’Z?AM 106@0 18.924 10.86
25 15 20 376500 18825 %E;ﬁgﬁﬂf 106@0 18.95 19.79
25 15 25 376500 18825 CFSSQEM 133@0 23.723 24.69
25 15 25 376500 18825 %’Z?AM 133@0 23.713 24.86
25 15 25 376500 18825 O %’Z?AM 133@0 23.818 24.77
25 15 25 376500 18825 %Eéogfl\“ﬂ" 133@0 23.782 24.55
25 15 30 376500 18825 CFSSEEM 160@0 28.584 29.65
25 15 30 376500 18825 %FA?\AM 160@0 28,518 20.67
25 15 30 376500 18825 CgZE§2i¥ 160@0 28.497 20.73
25 15 30 376500 18825 %Eéogfl\“ﬂ" 160@0 28.482 20.81
25 15 40 376500 18825  CPOFDM  Hi6@0 38.576 30.93

QPSK
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256 QAM
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Conducted Spurious Emissions

NR
Band

SCS
(kHz)

Bandwidth
(MHz)

Arfcn

Freq
(MHz)

Modulation

RB

Result

Verdict

25

15

370500

1852.5

DFT-s-
OFDM
BPSK

1@0

see graph

25

15

370500

1852.5

DFT-s-
OFDM
BPSK

1@0

see graph

PASS

25

15

370500

1852.5

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

1@0

see graph

25

15

370500

1852.5

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

1@0

see graph

PASS

25

15

376500

1882.5

DFT-s-
OFDM
BPSK

1@0

see graph

25

15

376500

1882.5

1@0

see graph

PASS

25

15

376500

1882.5

1@0

see graph

25

15

376500

1882.5

1@0

see graph

PASS

25

15
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1912.5

1@0

see graph

25

15
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1912.5

1@0

see graph

PASS

25

15
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1@0

see graph

25

15
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1912.5

1@0

see graph

PASS

25

15

20
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1@0

see graph

25

15

20

372000
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1@0

see graph
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15

20

372000
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1@0

see graph

25

15

20

372000
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1@0

see graph
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25

15
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1@0

see graph

25

15

20
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1882.5

1@0

see graph
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25

15

20

376500

1882.5

1@0

see graph

25

15

20
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1882.5

1@0

see graph

PASS
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15
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1@0

see graph
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15

20
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1905.0

1@0

see graph

PASS
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15
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1@0

see graph
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15
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1905.0

1@0

see graph

PASS
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see graph
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1@0

see graph
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1@0

see graph
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1@0

see graph

PASS
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15

40
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see graph

PASS
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PASS
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1@0
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PASS
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Conducted Band Edge

NR SCS Bandwidth Arfcn Freq Modulation RB Result Verdict
Band (kHz) (MHz) (MHz)
25 15 5 370500 18525 DR OF oM 1@0 seegraph  PASS
25 15 5 370500 1852.5 DFTQ'SF;;'(: DM 1@0 seegraph  PASS
25 15 5 370500 1852.5 D':Téf;g}f DM 25@0  seegraph  PASS
25 15 5 370500 18525 DFT;;?E DM 25@0  seegraph  PASS
25 15 5 382500 19125 DR OF oM 1@24  seegraph  PASS
25 15 5 382500 19125 DFTQ'SF;;'(: DM 1@24  seegraph  PASS
25 15 5 382500 19125 DFTI;;SKF DM 25@0  seegraph  PASS
25 15 5 382500 19125 DFT;;?E DM 25@0  seegraph  PASS
25 15 20 372000 1860.0 DFT;;SE DM 1@0 seegraph  PASS
25 15 20 372000 1860.0 DFT;P'gE DM 1@0 seegraph  PASS
25 15 20 372000 1860.0 DFTI;;SKF DM 100@0  seegraph  PASS
25 15 20 372000 1860.0 DFTéSF;g}E DM 100@0  seegraph  PASS
25 15 20 381000 1905.0 DFT;;SPE DM 1@105  seegraph  PASS
25 15 20 381000  1905.0 DFT;;(S)}E DM 1@105  seegraph  PASS
25 15 20 381000  1905.0 PR oM 100@0  seegraph  PASS
25 15 20 381000 1905.0 DFT;F;;E DM 100@0  seegraph  PASS
25 15 40 374000 1870.0 DFT;;gKF DM 1@0 see graph PASS
25 15 40 374000  1870.0 DFT;;(S)}E DM 1@0 seegraph  PASS
25 15 40 374000  1870.0 PP oM 216@0  seegraph  PASS
25 15 40 374000 1870.0 DFT;F;gIE DM 216@0  see graph PASS
25 15 40 379000 1895.0 DFT;;;’KF DM 1@215  see graph PASS
25 15 40 379000  1895.0 DFT;F;(S)}E DM 1@215  seegraph  PASS
25 15 40 379000  1895.0 PR oM 216@0  seegraph  PASS
25 15 40 379000 1895.0 DFT-s-OFDM 216@0  seegraph  PASS

QPSK
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